The deposits held by the County are included in the County Treasurer’s investment pool, except
for $260,638 of deposits. Therefore, the deposit risks of the Treasurer’s investment pool are
substantially the same as the County’s deposit risks. See Note 3 for disclosure of the County’s
deposit risks.

A condensed statement of the investment pool’s net position and changes in net position follows:

Statement of Fiduciary Net Position
Assets $ 27,311,213
Liabilities -
Net Position $ 27,311,213

Net position held for:
Internal participants $ 20,024,533
External participants 7,286,680

Total net position $ 27,311,213

Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net
Position

Total additions $ 57,937,748
Total deductions (54,039,125)
Net increase 3,898,623

Net position:
July 1, 2020 23,412,590
June 30, 2021 $ 27,311,213

63

Greenlee County, Arizona

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2021

NOTE 13 - CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE - PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

Net position and fund balances as of July 1, 2020, have been restated as follows for the
implementation of GASB Statement No. 84, Fiduciary Activities.

Custodial funds

Investment
trust funds

Private purpose
trust funds

External
investment

pools Other
Net position/fund balances as

previously reported at June 30,
2020 $ 6,149,681

Prior period adjustment -
implementation of GASB 84

Reclassification of investment
pools (6,149,681) $ 6,070,822 $ 78,859

Reclassification of agency
fund activities $ 10,022 28,661

Total prior period adjustment (6,149,681) 10,022 6,070,822 107,520
Net position/fund balances as

restated, July 1, 2020 $ $ 10,022 $ 6,070,822 $ 107,520

64

OTHER REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

65

(This page left intentionally blank)

66

Greenlee County, Arizona

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - GENERAL FUND

Year ended June 30, 2021

 Original and
Final Budget

Amounts

Non-GAAP
Actual

Amounts

 Variance
Positive

(Negative)
Revenues:

Property taxes $ 3,307,191 $ 3,338,942 $ 31,751
Taxes 1,120,000 1,421,085 301,085
License and permits 44,227 3,165 (41,062)
Intergovernmental revenue 7,415,380 11,263,115 3,847,735
Charges for services 97,800 107,213 9,413
Fines and forfeits 84,500 80,598 (3,902)
Investment earnings 12,000 22,341 10,341
Contributions 1,800,000 1,801,980 1,980
Miscellaneous 100,000 97,140 (2,860)

Total revenues 13,981,098 18,135,579 4,154,481

Expenditures
General government

Board of supervisors 553,531 514,445 39,086
Airport 16,950 3,236 13,714
Assessor 456,240 412,701 43,539
Attorney 626,588 559,524 67,064
Constable no. 1 39,306 34,408 4,898
Constable no. 2 45,555 35,202 10,353
Contingency 200,000 200,000
County administration 466,880 445,160 21,720
Elections 125,518 108,365 17,153
Fleet 398,718 399,458 (740)
Information systems 1,165,644 728,817 436,827
General services 1,561,790 1,276,408 285,382
Ground and maintenance 672,716 524,195 148,521
Justice of the peace no. 1 252,024 190,231 61,793
Justice of the peace no. 2 235,598 230,982 4,616
Planning and zoning 61,500 23,362 38,138
Public fiduciary 72,329 65,244 7,085
Recorder 258,247 253,707 4,540
Superior court 937,569 838,612 98,957
Treasurer 274,391 258,037 16,354
Voter registration 21,500 11,472 10,028

Total general government 8,442,594 6,913,566 1,529,028

See the accompanying notes to this schedule.
67

Greenlee County, Arizona

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - GENERAL FUND

Year ended June 30, 2021

 Original and
Final Budget

Amounts

Non-GAAP
Actual

Amounts

 Variance
Positive

(Negative)

(continued)
Public safety

Emergency services 205,759 207,027 (1,268)
Probation 344,312 937 343,375
Sheriff 4,544,138 3,903,353 640,785

Total public safety 5,094,209 4,111,317 982,892

Health and welfare - AHCCCS/ALTCS
 payments 216,900 197,082 19,818

Culture and recreation
County library 35,191 80,989 (45,798)
Parks and recreation 95,243 74,564 20,679

Total culture and recreation 130,434 155,553 (25,119)
Education

School superintendent 282,008 266,112 15,896
U of A extension service 27,582 27,582

Total education 309,590 293,694 15,896
Economic development 189,413 142,267 47,146
Capital outlay 1,000,000 1,000,000

Total expenditures 15,383,140 11,813,479 3,569,661
Excess (deficiency) of revenues over (under)

expenditures (1,402,042) 6,322,100 7,724,142

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Transfer in 75,000 175,107 100,107
Transfer out (1,265,592) (1,265,309) 283

Total other financing uses (1,190,592) (1,090,202) 100,390
Net changes in fund balance (2,592,634) 5,231,898 7,824,532

Fund balance, July 1, 2020 11,929,230 11,929,230

Fund balance, June 30, 2021 $ 9,336,596 $ 17,161,128 $ 7,824,532

See the accompanying notes to this schedule.
68

Greenlee County, Arizona

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - HEALTH SERVICES FUND

Year ended June 30, 2021

 Original and
Final Budget

Amounts
Actual

Amounts

 Variance
Positive

(Negative)
Revenues:

Property taxes $ 1,127,334 $ 1,128,307 $ 973
Intergovernmental revenue 737,311 700,587 (36,724)
Charges for services 9,410 9,410
Investment earnings 546 546
Rents 66,790 66,790

Total revenues 1,864,645 1,905,640 40,995

Expenditures
Current:

Public safety 200,000 144,617 55,383
Health and welfare 2,229,223 1,997,912 231,311

Total expenditures 2,429,223 2,142,529 286,694
Excess (deficiency) of revenues over (under)

expenditures (564,578) (236,889) 327,689

Other financing sources (uses)
Transfer in 356,000 356,000
Transfer out (36,231) (36,231)

Total other financing sources (uses) 356,000 319,769 (36,231)

Net changes in fund balance (208,578) 82,880 291,458

Fund balance, July 1, 2020 761,176 761,176

Fund balance, June 30, 2021 $ 552,598 $ 844,056 $ 291,458

See the accompanying notes to this schedule.
69

Greenlee County, Arizona

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - ROAD FUND

Year ended June 30, 2021

 Original and
Final Budget

Amounts
 Actual

Amounts

 Variance
Positive

(Negative)
Revenues:

Intergovernmental revenue $ 1,059,800 $ 1,467,788 $ 407,988
Investment earnings 917 917
Miscellaneous 60 60

Total revenues 1,059,800 1,468,765 408,965

Expenditures:
Current:

Highways and streets 2,436,059 1,966,486 469,573
Total expenditures 2,436,059 1,966,486 469,573

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over (under)
expenditures (1,376,259) (497,721) 878,538

Other financing sources (uses)
Transfer in 700,000 758,671 (58,671)

Total other financing uses 700,000 758,671 (58,671)

Net changes in fund balance (676,259) 260,950 819,867

Fund balance, July 1, 2020 1,090,253 1,090,253

Fund balance, June 30, 2021 $ 413,994 $ 1,351,203 $ 937,209

See the accompanying notes to this schedule.
70

Greenlee County, Arizona

SCHEDULE OF THE COUNTY'S PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF THE NET PENSION/OPEB
LIABILITY - COST-SHARING PLANS

June 30, 2021

ASRS - Pension Reporting Fiscal Year
(Measurement Date)

2021
(2020)

2020
(2019)

2019
(2018)

2018
(2017)

2017
(2016)

2016
(2015)

2015
(2014)

2014
through

2012

County's proportion of the net pension liability %0.05 %0.05 %0.05 %0.05 %0.05 %0.05 %0.05 Information
County's proportionate share of the net pension

liability
$ 9,553,843 $ 7,936,415 $ 8,294,942 $ 8,983,928 $ 9,127,738 $ 8,451,877 $ 7,421,858  not